

CITY OF SACRAMENTO

October 14th, 1980

REAL ESTATE AND STREET ASSESSMENTS DIVISION 915 I STREET SACRAMENTO. CALIFORNIA 9581 4 CITY HALL ROOM 207 TELEPHONE (916) 449-5626 OCT 8 1980

City Council Sacramento, California

Honorable Members In Session:

SUBJECT: Hearing on Change Order for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District

SUMMARY

Adoption of a Resolution Ordering Change In Work.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

On September 30th, 1980, the Council adopted the Resolution of Intention to Order Changes In Work, setting a Hearing on said changes for this date.

We have been advised by the City Clerk that no protests have been received regarding this matter.

FINANCIAL DATA

The Change Order will add \$17,464.99 to the overall contract and is to be paid by the property owners within the district.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the attached Resolution Ordering Changes In Work be adopted, which requires a 4/5 vote of the Council.

Respectfully submitted,

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE

RVIN E. MORAES

ESTATE SUPERVISOR

R. H. Parker

City Engineer

For Transmittal to City Council

William H. Ed

Walter J. Slipe City Manager

> RHP:IEM:bd Attachment File #4947

OCT 1 4 1980

APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL

> OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

October 14th, 1980 DISTRICT NO. 8 OCT 14 1980 OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

IMPROVEMENT PROCEEDING NO. 4947

STOCKTON BOULEVARD DRAINAGE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

RESOLUTION ORDERING CHANGES IN WORK

WHEREAS, on September 30th, 1980, the City Council of the City of Sacramento passed its Resolution of Intention to Order Changes In Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, and in said Resolution declared its intention to order certain changes in the work and improvements for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District.

WHEREAS, this Council did in said Resolution of Intention to Order Changes in Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, set October 14th, 1980, as the day for hearing protests to said proposed changes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

That this Council hereby finds and determines that no interested person has filed any protest against the proposed changes in the work and improvements for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District described in this Council's Resolution of Intention to Order Changes in Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947.

That this Council hereby finds and determines that the estimated cost of all the work for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District determined from the contractor's prices stated in its bid is \$103,144.00; that the net cost of all the proposed changes described in this Council's Resolution of Intention to Order Changes in Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, is \$17,464.99; and that the cost of said proposed changes will increase the estimated cost of all work for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District by approximately 16.9% of the estimated cost of all work now included in the contractor's bid and said 16.9% does not exceed the limitation set by law for changes that increase the cost of the work.

That this Council hereby orders that the work and improvements for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District described in the following Resolutions of this Council:

Resolution of Intention for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, adopted April 1st, 1980, and

Resolution Ordering Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, adopted April 22nd, 1980,

be changed and that all the new work described in this Council's Resolution of Intention to Order Changes in Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, be included in the work to be done for said district.

That this Council hereby orders the Superintendent of Streets to include the costs of the changes herein ordered and the incidental expenses thereof in the assessment for the work and improvements for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District.

That this Council hereby authorizes R. H. Parker, Superintendent of Streets, to execute with Repco Construction Inc., Contractors, an amendment to the contract said Superintendent of Streets and said company, as Contractor, executed on May 29th, 1980, for the work for Stockton Boulevard Drainage Assessment District, which amendment will bind said Contractor to construct the additional work described in Item 1A, in said Resolution of Intention to Order Changes in Work for Improvement Proceeding No. 4947, for the prices said Contractor stated in its Consent, filed with this Council on September 30th, 1980.

That the Superintendent of Streets, at the time of executing said amendment to said contract, shall require from Repco Construction Inc., Contractor, to execute and deliver to the City of Sacramento, an additional Labor and Material Bond and an additional Contract Bond, duly signed by it and by a surety or by sureties, all in the forms and for the amounts, as prescribed by law and the contract specifications on file with this Council.

in the second second

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, THIS 14TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1980, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK